

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**

MARIE HUNT, Personal Representative of the Estate of
EUGENE WAYNE HUNT, Deceased,
Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 157476
COA No.333630

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Lower Court No. 96-3280-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

Defendants/Cross-Appellants,

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Garnishee Defendant/Cross-Appellee.

BRANDON JAMES HUBER,
Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 157477
COA No. 333631

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Lower Court No. 97-3238-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

Defendants/Cross-Appellants,

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Garnishee Defendant/Cross-Appellee.

THOMAS LUCZAK and NOREEN LUCZAK,
Plaintiffs/Cross-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 157478
COA No. 333632

vs

DRIELICK, et al

Lower Court No. 96-3328-NI
Bay County Circuit Court

Defendants/Cross-Appellees,

vs

EMPIRE FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Garnishee Defendant/Cross-Appellee.

**Cross-Appellants' Supplemental Brief
Oral Argument Requested**

ANDREW L. FINN (P43603)
Hickey, Cianciolo, Fishman & Finn, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant Sargent Trucking, Inc.
901 Wilshire Dr., Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 247-3300

DAVID CARBAJAL (P41130)
ROBERT ANDREW JORDAN (P73801)
Attorneys for Appellant Great Lakes Carriers
O'Neill Wallace & Doyle PC
300 Saint Andrews Rd Ste 302
Saginaw, MI 48605
(989) 790-0960

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities ii

Basis of Jurisdiction iv

Statement of Questions Involved v

Statement of Facts and Procedural History 1

Standard of Review 5

Argument..... 6

I. Introduction 6

II. MCL §600.6013(8) Applies to this Case and Because it Is Remedial in Nature, it Is to Be Liberally Construed in Favor of the Party Seeking Judgment Interest 7

III. Empire's Liability for Interest as the Drielicks' Insurer 9

 A. Empire Is Liable for Prejudgment Interest from the Date of the Filing of Plaintiffs' Complaints 9

 B. Empire Is Liable as Insurer for Post-judgment Interest from the Date of the Entry of the Consent Judgments 10

IV. Empire's Liability for Interest as a Party 14

 A. Empire Is Liable for Prejudgment Interest on the Judgment Entered Against it from the Filing of the Applications for Writs of Garnishment 14

V. Conclusion..... 22

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alton M Johnson Co v MAI Co</i> , 463 NW2d 277 (Minn 1990).	19
<i>Alyas v Gillard</i> , 180 Mich App 154, 446 NW2d 610 (1989).	12
<i>Commercial Union Ins Co v Shelby Mut Ins Co</i> , 563 F Supp 803 (ED Mich 1983).	8
<i>Cosby v Pool</i> , 36 Mich App 571; 194 NW2d 142 (1971).	13
<i>Cotrill v Michigan Hospital Service</i> , 359 Mich 472; 102 NW2d 179 (1960).	13
<i>Coughlin v Dean</i> , 174 Mich App 346, 435 NW2d 792 (1989).	7
<i>Denham v Bedford</i> , 407 Mich 517, 287 NW2d 168 (1980).	8, 13
<i>Estate of Hunt by Hunt v Drielick</i> , 322 Mich App 318, 914 NW2d 371 (2017).	10
<i>Glen L Olson, Inc v RL Thompson Enterprises, Inc</i> , 88 Or App 309, 745 P2d 1227 (1987).	19
<i>Hayes v Ross</i> , 236 Mich 208, 210 NW 292 (1926).	17
<i>Heinz v Chicago Rd Investment Co</i> , 216 Mich App 289, 549 NW2d 47 (1996).	5
<i>Heyler v Dixon</i> , 160 Mich App 130, 408 NW2d 121 (1987).	15
<i>Malley v Altman</i> , 14 Wis 22 (1861).	19

Matich v Modern Research Corp,
430 Mich 1; 420 NW2d 67 (1988)..... 9, 10

McGrath v Clark.,
89 Mich App 194, 280 NW2d 480 (1979)..... 8

Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co,
469 Mich 487; 672 NW2d 849 (2003)..... 21

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Prof'l Aircraft Line Serv.,
2013 WL 6275013 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2013)..... 20, 21

Schultz v AAA Michigan,
1999 WL 33441320 (Mich Ct App, May 28, 1999)..... 17, 18

Sederholm v Michigan Mut Ins Co,
142 Mich App 372; 370 NW2d 357 (1985)..... 11, 12, 14

Shivers v Schmiede,
285 Mich App 636, 776 NW2d 669 (2009)..... 5

Thompson v Catlin Ins Co (UK) Ltd,
431 P3d 224 (Colo 2018)..... 19, 20

Ward v Detroit Automobile Inter-Ins Exchange,
115 Mich App 30, 320 NW2d 280 (1982)..... 18

Westchester Fire Ins Co v Ring Bros Heating Co,
491 F2d 711 (CA6, 1974). 13

Whitney v Faulkner,
95 P3d 270 (Utah 2004)..... 19, 20

Statutes

MCL 600.6013..... Passim

Rules

MCR 3.101..... 14, 15, 18

Basis of Jurisdiction

This matter is an Application for Leave to Appeal as Cross-Appellants from a Court of Appeals Opinion dated December 14, 2017 and from the Court of Appeals' Order Denying Reconsideration dated February 20, 2018. An Application for Leave to Appeal was timely filed by the Appellant, Empire Fire and Marine Insurance Company on April 3, 2018, pursuant to MCR 7.305(C). Cross Appellants timely filed their Application for Leave to Appeal as Cross-Appellants on April 27, 2018.
